## RESOLUTION

#### REORGANIZATION PLAN No. 1

RESOLVED, that Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1955 transmitted to the General Assembly under date of May 11, 1955, which is incorporated herein by reference, be approved.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution approving Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1955 was adopted by the House of Representatives on June 7, 1955.

BENJAMIN L. LONG
Chief Clerk, House of Representatives
HIRAM G. ANDREWS
Speaker, House of Representatives

RESOLVED, that Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1955 transmitted to the General Assembly under date of May 11, 1955, which is incorporated herein by reference, be approved.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Senate on the twenty-third day of May 1955.

J. FRED. THOMAS
Chief Clerk of the Senate
ROY E. FURMAN
President of the Senate

#### REORGANIZATION PLAN NO. 2 OF 1955

Section 1. The functions of the Department of Public Instruction as set forth in the Act of May 13, 1925, P. L. 644, and its amendments, are transferred from that department to the Department of State.

Section 2. There are hereby transferred to the Department of State to be used, employed and expended in connection with the functions transferred by Section 1 of this Reorganization Plan the records and equipment now being used or held in connection with such functions; and the unexpended balances of appropriations or other funds available or to be made available for use in connection with such functions.

Section 3. The Act of May 13, 1925, P. L. 644, as amended is suspended in so far as it is in conflict with this Reorganization Plan.

### RESOLUTION

## REORGANIZATION PLAN No. 2

RESOLVED, that Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1955 transmitted to the General Assembly under date of November 14, 1955, which is incorporated herein by reference, be approved.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution approving Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1955 was adopted by the House of Representatives on December 13, 1955.

BENJAMIN L. LONG
Chief Clerk, Kouse of Representatives
HIRAM G. ANDREWS
Speaker, House of Representatives

RESOLVED, that Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1955 transmitted to the General Assembly under date of November 14, 1955, which is incorporated herein by reference, be approved.

This is to certify that the foregoing Reorganization Plan Resolution was adopted by the Senate of Pennsylvania approving Reorganization Plan No. 2, December 12, 1955.

ROY E. FURMAN
President of the Senate
J. FRED. THOMAS
Chief Clerk of the Senate

# REORGANIZATION PLAN NO. 5 OF 1955

Section 1. The functions, powers and duties of the Department of Welfare with regard to the supervision, visiting and inspection of prisons and jails maintained by counties, cities, boroughs or townships, as set forth in clause (b) of Section 2303, and Sections 2304 and 2305 of The Administrative Code of 1929, and their amendments, are transferred to the Department of Justice.

Section 2. There are hereby transferred to the Department of Justice to be used, employed and expended in connection with the functions, powers and duties transferred by Section 1 of this Reorganization Plan, personnel, contract obligations, if any, records, files, property, supplies and equipment now being used or held in connection with such functions, powers and duties, and the unexpended balances of appropriations, allocations and other funds available or to be made available for use in connection with such functions, powers and duties.

Section 3. Clause (b) of Section 2303, and Sections 2304 and 2305 of The Administrative Code of 1929, and their amendments, are suspended in so far as they confer functions, powers and duties on the Department of Welfare with regard to the supervision, visiting and inspection of prisons and jails maintained by counties, cities, boroughs or townships.

Section 4. All the duties and responsibilities of the Department of Welfare set forth in the Act of April 5, 1872, P. L. 42, are hereby